
Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 18 July 2017
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Adele Morris

Councillor Sandra Rhule

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 10 July 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Tuesday 18 July 2017

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003:THE CHARLIE CHAPLIN, 26 NEW KENT ROAD, 
LONDON SE1 6TJ - REVIEW

1 - 49

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT

Date:  10 July 2017



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
18 July 2017

Meeting Name
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003:The Charlie Chap
[...]

32. On 7 March 2015 at 21:00 an inspection found the premises to be fully compliant with the 
premises licence.

33. An inspection conducted on 20 March 2015 at 21:49, the premises was found to be in 
breach of one condition of the premises licence; additionally the premises licence and 
summary were unavailable. A warning letter was sent on 23 March 2015. 

34. A revisit on 17 April 2015 found the premises compliant and a fire risk assessment in 
place.

35. A visit took place on 29 July 2016 at 18:30 following a complaint about parents with 
children consuming alcohol on the premises and patrons parking in front of the premises.

36. A revisit took place on 14 April 2017 at 19:07 to further discuss the parking issue and the 
use of the land by the premises to place tables and chairs there.  The DPS advised that 
the premises had the permission of the Shopping Centre management to use the land.

37. A further revisit took place on 2 June 2017 at 18:08, no issues were found with external 
parking.

35. Visits by council licensing officers working on the night-time economy have been 
made and details of these visits are provided in Appendix D. On Monday 26 June 
2017, the licensing authority inspected the premises to confirm that all interim measures 
had been put in place as a result of the licensing sub-committee hearing held on 22 June 
2017, when the interim steps were varied and the licence modified with the 
following conditions added:

 That the CCTV is checked on a daily basis to ensure that operational and a log 
maintained of the daily checks and made available to the police and authorised 
council officers immediately upon request.

 That there will always be someone on the premises at all times the premises open 
to the public that can operate the CCTV.

 That the hatch/gate shall remain closed at all times save for access or ingress.

 That on Fridays and Saturdays from 21:30 until closing there will be one SIA officer.

4



 That no fruit knife (or any other knife/weapon) will be allowed within the premises 
and/or kept behind the bar area.

37. At the licensing sub-committee meeting on 26 June 2017, the representative for premises 
informed the committee that whilst they were agreeable to the additional conditions, they 
would not agree to the SIA authorised officer being a permanent condition of the licence.

The local area

38. A map of the local area is attached at Appendix F.  There are other licensed premises in 
the area, namely:

The Coronet, 28 Old Kent Road, London SE1 6TL

 Opening Hours:

Monday to Wednesday 09:00 to 03:30
Thursday to Sunday 09:00 to 07:30

 Licensable activities: The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of plays, 
films, indoor sports, boxing or wrestling, live music, recorded music, performances of 
dance, anything similar to live/recorded music and sale of alcohol (on sales only):

Monday to Wednesday 09:00 to 03:00
Thursday to Sunday 09:00 to 07:00

 The provision of late night refreshment: 

Monday to Wednesday 23:00 to 03:00
Thursday to Sunday 23:00 to 07:00

Railway Arches 3-6 Elephant Road, London SE17 1LB

 Opening Hours:
Monday to Wednesday 09:00 to 03:00
Thursday to Sunday 09:00 to 07:00

 Licensable activities for Arches 3, 4, 5 & 6

The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of plays, films, indoor sports, 
boxing or wrestling, sale of alcohol:

Monday to Wednesday 09:00 to 03:00
Thursday to Sunday 09:00 to 07:00

 The provision of late night refreshment: 

Monday to Wednesday 23:00 to 03:00
Thursday to Sunday 23:00 to 07:00

 Licensable activities for Arches 3 only:

The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of live music, recorded music, 
performances of dance and anything similar to live/recorded music:

Monday to Wednesday 09:00 to 03:00
Thursday to Sunday 09:00 to 07:00

5



Davish News, 30 New Kent Road, London SE1 6TJ

 The sale by retail of alcohol (off sales)

Monday to Sunday from 07:00 to 23:00

Naranjo Restaurant, 113 Elephan
[...]
ed and maintained. The scheme shall Require the 

production of evidence of age (comprising any PASS accredited card or passport or driving licence) from 

any person appearing to staff enagaged in selling o r supplying alcohol to be under the age of 18 and who is 

attempting to buy alcohol 

 

20



 

Page 10 of 12 

340 Our staff will refuse to serve a person who appears to be intoxicated.  They will additionally discourage 

binge drinking and remove anyone behaving badly from the premises 

342 Staff will be trained to react quickly and effectively in evacuating the premises in case of fire 

343 The volume on music provided will be reduced half an hour before the premises closes 

 

21



 

Page 11 of 12 

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority   

 
788 That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good working order and be 

continually recording at all times the premises are in use under the licence. The CCTV System must be 

capable of capturing a clear facial image of every person who enters the premises. It should cover all areas 

within the premises including upstairs and the outside area to the front in all lighting conditions. 

789 That all CCTV footage shall be kept for a period of 31 days and shall, upon request, be made 

immediately available to officers of the police and the council. 

793 That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the licensing act 2003 and training records to be 

kept and updated every 6 months and shall, upon request, be made immediately available to officers of the 

police and the council. 

840 That three SIA registered door supervisors will be engaged when the upstairs of the premises are in 

operation and a DJ or MC performing to recorded music. They will be employed at all times until the end of 

business and all patrons have vacated the premises. They will be engaged to monitor admission and re-

admissions to the premises, security, protection , screening, dealing with conflict and ensure that conditions 

related to the use of the outside area are adhered to and that the dispersal policy for the premises is  

implemented. 

841 That when SIA are required they will be provided with and held metal detection units in order to ensure 

that searches are carried out in respect of all admissions to the upstairs of the premises, whether members 

of the public or performers and their assistants and Mechanical counting devices to ensure that the 

maximum accommodation limit of the premises is not exceeded. 

842 That a member of staff should be available at all times the premises is open that is trained in the use of 

the CCTV and able to view and download images to a removal device on request of Police or council 

officer.  

843 That a personal licence holder will be on the premises at all times after 20:00 and intoxicating liquor is 

being offered for sale. 

844 That a 696 form must be submitted for any occasion in a premises licensed under the provisions of the 

Licensing Act 2003, using a DJ or MC performing to recorded background music, operating any time  

between 22:00 and 06:00, that is promoted in some form by either the venue or an outside promoter, where 

entry is either free, by invitation, pay on the door or by ticket. 

845 That the 2 persons mentioned in the notice of decision be permanently excluded from the premises. 

846 That all staff working at the premises shall undertake a training course in dealing with work related 

violence and aggression.  

847 That training records of all staff that have undertaken the training course dealing with work related 

violence and aggression shall be kept at the premises and available for inspection by authorised officers of 

the police or the council.  

848 That the accommodation limit of 150 people for the ground floor shall not be exceeded. 

849 That the accommodation limit of 120 people for the first floor shall not be exceeded. 

2
[...]
ion. They advised that since becoming aware of the evidence by
the police they had taken steps to suspend the manager concerned with immediate effect.  They
also expressed a willingness to assist the police with all their enquiries in respect of the criminal
case.  Furthermore they proposed that they would install a more up to date CCTV system.

The licensing sub-committee having read and heard all the evidence before them were satisfied
that the interim steps set out above were appropriate and proportionate in order to promote the
licensing objectives.

3. Appeal rights

NOTICE OF DECISION – LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 18 MARCH 2016

27



There is no right of appeal to a Magistrates’ Court against the licensing authority’s decision at this
stage.

The premises licence holder may make representation against any interim steps imposed and a 
hearing to consider the representation will be held within 48 hours of receipt of the representation.

Any representation should be in writing and cannot be received outside of normal office hours.

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Democracy

Date: 18 March 2016

NOTICE OF DECISION – LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 18 MARCH 2016

28



NOTICE OF DECISION

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 12 APRIL 2016

LICENSING ACT 2003: THE CHARLIE CHAPLIN, 26 NEW KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 6TJ

1. Decision

That the council’s licensing sub-committee, having had regard to the application by the
Metropolitan Police for a review of the premises licence in respect of the premises known as
The Charlie Chaplin, 26 New Kent Road, London SE1 6TJ and also having had regard to all
other relevant representations has decided it necessary for the promotion of the licensing
objectives to:

Modify the conditions of the licence by imposing the following additional conditions:

1. That three SIA registered door supervisors will be engaged when the upstairs of the
premises are in operation and a DJ or MC performing to recorded music. They will be
employed at all times until the end of business and all patrons have vacated the
premises. They will be engaged to monitor admission and re-admissions to the
premises, security, protection , screening, dealing with conflict and ensure that
conditions related to the use of the outside area are adhered to and that the dispersal
policy for the premises is implemented.

2. That When SIA are required they will be provided with and held metal detection units
in order to ensure that searches are carried out in respect of all admissions to the
upstairs of the premises, whether members of the public or performers and their
assistants and Mechanical counting devices to ensure that the maximum
accommodation limit of the premises is not exceeded.

3. That a member of staff should be available at all times the premises is open that is
trained in the use of the CCTV and able to view and download images to a removal
device on request of Police or council officer.

4. That a personal licence holder will be on the premises at all times after 20:00 and
intoxicating liquor is being offered for sale.

NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 12 APRIL 2016

29



5. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good working
order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use under the
licence. The CCTV System must be capable of capturing a clear facial image of every
person who enters the premises. It should cover all areas within the premises
including upstairs and the outside area to the front in all lighting conditions.

6. That all CCTV footage shall be kept for a period of 31 days and shall, upon request,
be made immediately available to officers of the police and the council.

7. That a 696 form must be submitted for any occasion in a premises licensed under the
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, using a DJ or MC performing to recorded
background music, operating any time between 22:00 and 06:00, that is promoted in
some form by either the venue or an outside promoter, where entry is either free, by
invitation, pay on the door or by ticket.

8. That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the licensing act 2003 and
training records to be kept and updated every 6 months and shall, upon request, be
made immediately available to officers of the police and the council.

9. That Mr and Mrs be permanently excluded from the
premises.

10. That all staff working at the premises shall undertake a training course in dealing 
with work related violence and aggression. 

11. That training records of all staff that have undertaken the training course dealing with 
work related violence and aggression shall be kept at the premises and available for 
inspection by authorised officers of the police or the council.

12. That the accommodation limit of 150 people for the ground floor shall not be 
exceeded.

13. That the accommodation limit of 120 people for the first floor shall not be exceeded.

2 Reasons for the Decision.

The reasons for this decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the Metropolitan Police Service representative, the 
applicant for the review who advised that the police had applied to the licensing authority for a 
summary review of the premises licence on 17 March 2017.  The application concerned a 
serious incident that took place on 16 March 2016 at approximately 22.50.  It was alleged that 
a patron described as being extremely intoxicated became aggressive when last orders were 
called and left the premises, then smashed a window of the premises with a phone.  Another 
patron then left the premises and assaulted the victim causing significant facial injuries

At the hearing on 18 March 2016, interim steps were considered and two interim steps were 
imposed (6 and 10 above).

The police advised the sub-committee that they were satisfied that the conditions listed above 
would promote the licensing objectives.

NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 12 APRIL 2016

30



The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing officer representing the council as a 
responsible authority who had highlighted previous breaches of the premises licence. 
However, they had also agreed conditions with the premises and were satisfied that they 
would address the officer’s concerns.

The licensing sub-committee noted the written representation from the health and safety 
officer who had also agreed conditions with the licensing officer.

The representative from the premises informed the sub-committee that they had liaised 
closely with the police, the licensing authority and the health and safety authority and had 
agreed with all the conditions recommended.  They reiterated that they were apologetic that 
this incident had occurred at the premises and assured the sub-committee that the relief 
manager had been permanently excluded from the premises immediately. 

The licensing sub-committee were pleased that all the parties were able to resolve their 
concerns through their discussions and were content that the conditions agreed would satisfy 
the concerns.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations and
the four licensing objectives and felt that this decision was appropriate and proportionate in 
order to address the licensing objectives.

3 Appeal rights

This decision is open to appeal by either:

a) The applicant for the review
b) The premises licence holder
c) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the application.

Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the justices’ 
clerk for the Magistrates Court for the area within the period of 21 days beginning with the day 
on which the appellant was notified by this licensing authority of the decision.

This decision does not have effect until either:

a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of.

The interim steps will remain in place until either:

a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision; or
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of.

The premises licence holder may make representation against any interim steps imposed and 
a hearing to consider the representation will be held within 48 hours of receipt of the 
representation.

Any representation should be in writing and cannot be received outside of normal office 
hours.

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Democracy

Date: 12 April 2016

NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 12 APRIL 2016

31



NOTICE OF DECISION 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 22 JUNE 2017 

LICENSING ACT 2003: SECTION 53A: THE CHARLIE CHAPLIN, ELEPHANT AND CASTLE, 26 NEW 
KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 6TJ – EXPEDITED REVIEW 

1. Decision

That as an interim step to promote the licensing objectives, pending the determination of the review
application at the full hearing, to be held on 18 July 2017:

• The licence be suspended.

2. Reasons

This was a hearing to consider if it is appropriate to take interim steps to promote the licensing
objectives upon receipt of an application by the Metropolitan Police Service for an expedited
summary review of the premises.

The licensing sub-committee have considered the application made by the Metropolitan Police
Service and supplementary evidence from the police presented at this hearing.  The police advised
that on 21 June 2017 the Metropolitan Police Service applied to the licensing authority for a
summary review of the premises licence issued in respect of The Charlie Chaplin, 26 New Kent
Road, London SE1 6TJ after a Superintendent for the Metropolitan Police force certified that the
premises were associated with serious crime or serious disorder or both as a result of a serious
incident that took place on Saturday 17 June 2017 at approximately 23:30.

The Police 
[...]
 and a
hearing to consider the representation will be held within 48 hours of receipt of the representation.
The holder of the premises licence may only make further representations if there has been a
material change in circumstances since the authority made its determination

Any representation should be in writing and cannot be received outside of normal office hours.

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Democracy 

Date: 22 June 2017 

NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 22 JUNE 2017 

34



NOTICE OF DECISION 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 27 JUNE 2017 

LICENSING ACT 2003: THE CHARLIE CHAPLIN, 26 NEW KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 6TJ - 
REPRESENTATIONS AGAINST INTERIM STEPS  

1. The council’s licensing sub-committee, having had regard to the representations by the
representatives of The Charlie Chaplin, 26 New Kent Road, London SE1 6TJ against interim
steps imposed at the expedited review on 22 June 2017 has agreed to vary the interim steps:

1. That the CCTV is checked on a daily basis to ensure that operational and a log
maintained of the daily checks and made available to the police and authorised council
officers immediately upon request.

2. That there will always be someone on the premises at all times the premises open to the
public that can operate the CCTV.

3. That the hatch/gate shall remain closed at all times save for access or ingress.

4. That on Fridays and Saturdays from 21:30 until closing there will be one SIA officer.

5. That no fruit knife (or any other knife/weapon) will be allowed within the premises and/or
kept behind the bar area.

2 Reasons 

This was a hearing to consider representations from the representatives of The Charlie 
Chaplin, 26 New Kent Road, London SE1 6TJ against interim steps imposed at the expedited 
review on 22 June 2017 

The licensing sub-committee heard from the representatives of The Charlie Chaplin who 
confirmed that the concerns of the Metropolitan Police Service had been conciliated.  In 
discussion with the sub-committee the premises were agreeable to additional conditions, 
namely conditions 1 to 5 above. 

The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative from the Metropolitan Police 
Service who confirmed that their concerns regarding the premises were conciliated. 

The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations before it 
and were of the opinion that at the expedited review on 22 June 2017 the premises licence 
was suspended to allow the licence holder to install a gate/hatch at the bar, evidence of 
operational CCTV and documented staff training.  All these matters have been addressed and 
additional conditions have been accepted by the premises licence holder.  In these 
circumstances, a suspension of the licence is no longer appropriate and/or proportionate and 
agree as an alternative to modify the terms of the licence as detailed. 

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations and 
the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate. 

35



3 Appeal Rights 

There is no right of appeal to a magistrates’ court against the licensing authority’s decision at 
this stage. 

The premises licence holder may make representation against any interim steps imposed and 
a hearing to consider the representation will be held within 48 hours of receipt of the 
representation.  The holder of the premises licence may only make further representations if 
there has been a material change in circumstances since the authority made its determination 

Any representation should be in writing and cannot be received outside of normal office 
hours. 

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Legal Services 

Date: 27 June 2017 

36



APPENDIX D

37



And a further condition which was already on the licence prior to the review hearing, which came from the 
operating schedule from a previpu

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 18 July 2017

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Tuesday 18 
July 2017 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Adele Morris

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

James Rankin, legal representative, Charlie Chaplin
Donal Ennis, management, Charlie Chaplin
Brain Coughlan, management, Charlie Chaplin
Craig Morrison, management, Charlie Chaplin
P.C. Graham White, Metropolitan Police Service

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Andrew Heron, licensing officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer
David, Franklin, licensing responsible authority

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 18 July 2017

5. LICENSING ACT 2003:THE CHARLIE CHAPLIN, 26 NEW KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 
6TJ - REVIEW 

The licensing officer presented their report.  They advised that he premises and the police 
had been in discussions regarding conditions and had come to an agreement.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the legal representative and the management of 
the premises.  Members had questions for the legal representative and the management 
of the premises

The licensing sub-committee heard from the Metropolitan Police Service representative.  
Members had questions for the police representative.

Both parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting went into closed session at 10.59am.

The meeting resumed at 11.08am and the chair read out the decision of the sub-
committee.

RESOLVED:

That the council’s licensing sub-committee, having had regard to the application by the 
Metropolitan Police for a review of the premises licence in respect of the premises known 
as The Charlie Chaplin, 26 New Kent Road, London SE1 6TJ and also having had regard 
to all other relevant representations has decided it necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives to:

To modify the licence to add the following conditions:

1. That the designated premises supervisor be removed.

2. That at least one SIA registered door supervisor will be engaged when the premises 
are in operation Friday, Saturday and when operating after 00:15.  They will be 
employed at all times after 21:00 until the end of business and all patrons have 
vacated the premises.  They will be engaged to monitor admission and re-admissions 
to the premises, security, protection, screening, dealing with conflict and to ensure that 
conditions related to the use of the outside area are adhered to and that the dispersal 
policy for the premises is implemented.

3. That the operating hours to the premises will be reduced to 00:00 on Sunday to 
Thursday with all licensable activities ceasing 30 minutes before hand.

4. That all staff including management on duty at the premises shall not consume alcohol 
or be intoxicated whilst working.

5. That there is at least one member of staff trained in first aid on the premises during 
opening hours

6. That the CCTV is checked on a daily basis to ensure that it is operational and a log is 
maintained of the daily checks.  These shall be made available to the police and 
authorised council officers immediately upon request.



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 18 July 2017

7. That the hatch/gate at the bar shall remain closed at all times save for access or 
ingress.

8. That no fruit knife (or any other knife/weapon) will be allowed within the premises 
and/or kept behind the bar area. 

9. That condition 842 be amended to: That a member of staff, who is trained in the use of 
the CCTV and able to view and download images to a removable device on request of 
police or council officer, should be available to attend the premises within two hours 
when it is open.

10. That pursuant to Section 53D(2)(c) of the Licensing Act 2003, the interim steps 
imposed on 27 June 2017 are also modified to read the same (as above).

Reasons

The reasons for this decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the Metropolitan Police Service representative, 
the applicant for the review who advised that the police had conciliated with the premises.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing officer representing the council as a 
responsible authority who supported the Metropolitan Police Service’s application. They 
informed the sub-committee that whilst the conditions agreed between the police and the 
premises supported the licensing objectives, they were only strong if the management 
implemented them stringently.

The licensing sub-committee noted the written representation from the health and safety 
officer.

The representative from the premises informed the sub-committee that whilst this was an 
isolate incident, they recognised that there were aggravating points. They acknowledged 
that If the CCTV had been operating correctly, the identity of the assailant would have 
been known far quicker. In response to this, the premises had the CCTV system 
overhauled to the satisfaction of the police and council. Staff had previously failed to 
undertake training in respect of dealing with work related violence and aggression. This 
was completed on 23 June 2017, the day after the suspension was imposed as an interim 
step. The previously open access to the bar area had now been closed and finally the fruit 
knife previously stored behind the bar had been removed. There had also been a 
suggestion that the staff were intoxicated when the police first arrived at the scene.  

The representative directed the sub-committee to the statement of one of the officers who 
first arrived on the scene where they confirmed “I did not consider the bar staff or landlord 
to be intoxicated or drunk” (page 43 of the agenda).

The representative advised that the conditions agreed with the police would address all of 
the sub-committee’s concerns and promote the licensing objectives.

The licensing sub-committee considered all the written and oral evidence before it and 
concluded that the incident of 17 June 2017 could have been completed avoided if the 
management of premises had been more vigilant particularly in allowing customers behind 
the bar so they could charge their mobile phones and where there was access to a knife.  



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 18 July 2017

There were also aggravating features in particular the premises failure to implement 
conditions imposed at the previous review in April 2016 following a serious assault that 
took place on 16 March 2016.  This, the sub-committee find unacceptable.  

Whilst the sub-committee accept the conditions as agreed between the Metropolitan 
Police Service and the premises, should the premises be associated with any further 
incidents of serious crime and/or serious disorder, a future licensing sub-committee may 
question the confidence in the management’s ability to run the premises and subsequently 
be inclined to revoke the licence.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and felt that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate in order to address the licensing objectives.

Appeal rights

This decision is open to appeal by either:

a) The applicant for the review
b) The premises licence holder
c) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the application. 

Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates Court for the area within the period of 21 days beginning 
with the day on which the appellant was notified by this licensing authority of the decision.

This decision does not have effect until either:

a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of.

The interim steps are open to appeal by:

a) The chief officer of police for the police area in which the premises is situated; or
b) The holder of the premises licence

Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates Court for the area within the period of 21 days beginning 
with the day on which the appellant was notified by this licensing authority of the decision.

Meeting ended at 11.12 am

CHAIR:

DATED:


